determine the discount rate assumed the contributions from employers and from members would be computed based
on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute. Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated
using the longer-term assumed investment rate of return 7.50 percent. Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary
net position was projected to not be able to make all future benefit payment of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term assumed rate of return on investments of 7.50 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2035
and the Municipal Bond Index Rate of 3.65 percent was applied to periods on and after December 31, 2035, resulting
in a discount rate of 4.27 percent.

The net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the following
table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.27 percent, as well as what the net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (3.27 percent), or one
percentage point higher (5.27 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.27%) (4.27%) (5.27%)

Entity's proportionate share

of the net OPEB liability 562,516$   456,805$   367,563$

City of Mt. Healthy
Hamilton County, Ohio

Notes To The Basic Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

49

NOTE 10 – TRANSFERS FROM/TO OTHER FUNDS

Transfers from the General Fund were to move unrestricted revenues to finance various programs accounted
for in other funds, in accordance with budgetary authorizations.

Capital

Improvement

Fund

Nonmajor

Governmental

Funds Total

From General Fund  $   460,000  $   710,643 1,170,643$

Transfers To

NOTE 11 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Changes in long-term obligations during 2023 were as follows:

Balance at Balance at Amounts

December 31, December 31, Due Within

2022 Increase Decrease 2023 One Year

General Obligation Bonds:

2011 Various Purpose Real Property

   Acquisition and Refunding Bonds 950,000$   -$ 85,000$   865,000$   90,000$

2020 General Obligation Bonds 196,000   - 28,000 168,000   28,000

2021 General Obligation Bonds 250,228   - 25,342 224,886   25,925

Premium on Bonds Issued 19,080 - 2,244 16,836 -

Total - General Obligation Bonds 1,415,308  - 140,586 1,274,722  143,925

Loans:

OPWC Loan CB07Q - 0.00% 89,481 - 4,067 85,414 4,067

OPWC Loan CB47R- 0.00% 78,091 - 3,254 74,837 3,254

OPWC Loan CB44R - 0.00% 84,138 - 3,506 80,632 3,506

OPWC Loan CB20S - 0.00% 111,530   - 4,290 107,240   4,290

OPWC Loan CB32S - 0.00% 139,880   - 5,380 134,500   5,380

OPWC Loan CB30U - 0.00% 134,960   - 4,908 130,052   4,908

OPWC Loan CB25X - 0.00% - 420,681 7,011 413,670   14,023

Total - Loans 638,080   420,681   32,416 1,026,345  39,428

Other Long-Term Obligations:

Compensated Absences 136,500   78,300 67,000 147,800   77,000

Police Pension Liability 29,231 - 1,823 27,408 1,902

Total - Other Long-Term Obligations 165,731   78,300 68,823 175,208   78,902

Total - General Long-Term Obligations 2,219,119$ 498,981$   241,825$   2,476,275$ 262,255$

City of Mt. Healthy
Hamilton County, Ohio

Notes To The Basic Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2023

50

On June 9, 2011, the City issued the 2011 Various Purpose Real Property Acquisition and Refunding Bonds
at $1,745,000 to acquire property within the City and to refund the City’s general obligation debt that was
outstanding on June 9, 2011.  The bonds will mature on December 1, 2031, and be retired from the Debt
Service Fund.

The City has seven interest-free loans through the Ohio Public Works Commission. Principal payments are
due semi-annually thru July, 2050.   The loans will be repaid from the Capital Improvement Fund.

The City issued Series 2020 general obligation bonds in the amount of $280,000 at 3.85%.  The Series 2020